

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:

Florence Copper, Inc.

UIC Permit No. R9UIC-AZ3-FY11-1

UIC Appeal No. 17-02

PETITIONER'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
UIC PERMIT NO. R9UIC-AZ3-FY11-1

Linus Everling
Thomas L. Murphy
Gila River Indian Community
P.O. Box 97
Sacaton, AZ 85147
Telephone: (520) 562-9760
linus.everling@gric.nsn.us
thomas.murphy@gric.nsn.us

Merrill C. Godfrey
Ian A. Shavitz
Michael-Corey Hinton
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-1564
Telephone: (202) 887-4000
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288
mgodfrey@akingump.com
ishavitz@akingump.com
mhinton@akingump.com
Counsel for Gila River Indian Community

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE REGION ERRED BY FAILING TO EXAMINE AND RESPOND TO WRITTEN COMMENTS CHALLENGING FCI'S LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS AS AN ISCR-UBO OPERATOR	1
A. The Community Has Repeatedly Raised Concerns with FCI's Lack of Experience With ISCR-UBO.	2
B. The Administrative Record Does Not Reflect Consideration of FCI's Technical Ability and Experience Maintaining Hydraulic Control with the Proposed Technology	3
1. The Region did not respond to the Community's comments regarding FCI's inexperience in ISCR-UBO activities.....	4
2. The Administrative Record does not support a conclusion that FCI has the technical capacity to conduct ISCR-UBO and protect sources of drinking water.....	6
C. The FCI CV Does Not Cure the Region's Failure to Consider FCI's ISCR-UBO Experience in the Permitting Process	7
II. THE REGION RELIED ON A UNSOUND POLICY THAT ALLOWS UIC PERMITTING WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OF A PROJECT OPERATOR'S TECHNICAL CAPACITY	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Austin Powder Co.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 713 (EAB 1997).....	4
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, L.L.C.</i> , 2006 EPA App. LEXIS 9, 60-62 (EAB 2006).....	6
<i>In re NE Hub Partners</i> , 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998).....	4
STATUTES	
Safe Drinking Water Act, Pub. L. 93-523, 42 U.S.C. 300j <i>et seq.</i>	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a)(2).....	3, 4, 5
40 C.F.R. § 124.18(a).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(B).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 144.12(a).....	3
